
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DR. AHLAM KHALIL,

Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

BETH G. COLE, ESQUIRE, GERALD J. WILLIAMS, ESQUIRE,
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY, LLC AND WILLIAMS CEDAR, LLC,

Appellees/Defendants

24 EAP 2021

BRIEF OF APPELLEES BETH G. COLE, ESQUIRE, GERALD J. WILLIAMS,
ESQUIRE, WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY, LLC

Appeal from January 5, 2021 Order of the Superior Court in *Khalil v. Williams*,
244 A.3d 830 (Pa. Super. 2019), 2549 EDA 2019 *affirming in part and reversing*
in part, Khalil v. Williams, Phila. C.C.P. May Term 2013, No. 00825

JAMES R. KAHN, ESQ.

Attorney Identification No. 29127

KYLE L. WU, ESQ.

Attorney Identification No. 327001

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN

The Curtis Center, Suite 400E

170 S. Independence Mall West

Philadelphia, PA 19106-3304

(215) 922-1100

Counsel for Appellees/Defendants

Beth G. Cole, Esquire, Gerald J. Williams, Esquire
and Williams Cuker Berezofsky, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT FOR THE WCB APPELLEES	11
A. The Trial Court properly applied the Muhammad Doctrine in dismissing the non-fraud claims asserted by Dr. Khalil, and her dissatisfaction with the settlement amount in the <i>Diegidio</i> case does not give rise to a cognizable legal malpractice claim.....	11
1. The Muhammad Doctrine is well reasoned law that was particularly apt in the present case	11
2. The Trial Court’s ruling was based upon a substantial record of evidence followed binding legal precedent in concluding that Plaintiff’s legal malpractice claims are an attempt to relitigate the amount of the <i>Diegidio</i> settlement, which is barred by <i>Muhammad</i> , and the Superior Court properly affirmed the decision.....	14
3. Dr. Khalil has produced no evidence of negligent or fraudulent advice	19
4. Dr. Khalil’s reliance upon <i>Collas v. Garnick</i> and <i>McMahon v. Shea</i> are misplaced, and the Superior Court properly found them to be distinguishable from the present matter	22

5. Dr. Khalil’s arguments concerning the Superior Court’s conclusions about the elements of a legal malpractice action and reference to pleading “in a concise and summary form” are misdirected	24
6. Beyond providing the standard for motions for summary judgment, Dr. Khalil did not argue on appeal before the Superior Court that genuine issues of material fact existed and such arguments are waived on her appeal to this Court	25.
B. The Court should not overturn the Muhammad Doctrine as it serves an important public policy of bringing finality to litigation and ensuring judicial resources are not being wasted.....	26
1. The Muhammad Doctrine is a fair and necessary prohibition of repetitive litigation.....	26
2. Dr. Khalil’s argument about a high burden for legal malpractice cases is wholly flawed	31
3. If the Court is to do anything with Muhammad, it should be to clarify its prior decision and any exceptions thereto, and not ignore <i>stare decisis</i> and wholly overturn it.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Pennsylvania Cases Cited</u>	
<i>Banks v. Jerome Taylor & Assoc.</i> , 700 A.2d 1329 (Pa. Super. 1997)	19-20, 28
<i>Collas v. Garnick</i> , 624 A.2d 117 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	22-24
<i>Cochran v. GAF Corp.</i> , 666 A.2d 245 (Pa. 1995)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 141 A.3d 512 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	25
<i>Greentree Cinemas, Inc. v. Hakim</i> , 432 A.2d 1039 (Pa. Super. 1981).....	28
<i>Greenwalt v. Stanley Law Offices, LLP</i> , 2020 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2004 (Pa. Super. June 22, 2020)	27
<i>Haines & Assocs. v. Khalil</i> , 2021 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2432 (Pa. Super. Ct., Sept. 10, 2021)	4
<i>Holmes v. Lankenau Hosp.</i> , 627 A.2d 763 (1993), <i>appeal denied</i> , 649 A.2d 673 (1994)	1
<i>In the Interest of O.A.</i> , 717 A.2d 490 (Pa. 1998)	22
<i>Kemper National P & C. Companies v. Smith</i> , 615 A.2d 372 (Pa. Super. 1992)	22-23
<i>Khalil v. Diegidio, et al.</i> , Phila. C.C.P. May Term 2008, No. 03145, <i>aff'd</i> 102 A.3d 527 (Pa. Super. 2014)	6
<i>MacPherson v. Magee Memorial Hospital for Convalescence</i> , 128 A.3d 1209 (Pa. Super. 2015)	22
<i>Martos v. Concilio</i> , 629 A.2d 1037 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	28
<i>Mastroni-Mucker v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 510 (Pa. 2009)	28

<i>McMahon v. Shea</i> , 688 A.2d 1179 (Pa. 1997), <i>affirmed</i> 657 A.2d 938 (Pa. Super. 1995) (en banc)	22-24
<i>Muhammad v. Strasberger, McKenna, Messer, Shilobod & Gutnick</i> , 587 A.2d 1346 (Pa. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Donoghue v. Laurel Savings Ass'n</i> , 728 A.2d 914 (Pa. 1999)	1
<i>Pier 3 Condominium Ass'n v. Khalil</i> , Phila. C.C.P., July Term 2009, No. 01819, <i>aff'd</i> , 118 A.3d 495 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	7
<i>Piluso v. Cohen</i> , 764 A.2d 549 (Pa. Super. 2000) <i>appeal denied</i> 793 A.2d 909 (Pa. 2002)	28
<i>Silvagni v. Shorr</i> , 113 A.3d 810 (Pa. Super. 2015)	19, 21
<i>Spirer v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 643 A.2d 673 (Pa. Super. 1994)	28
<i>Townsend v. Spear, Greenfield & Richman, P. C.</i> , 2020 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2567 (Pa. Super. August 23, 2020).....	28

Non-Pennsylvania Cases Cited

<i>Avolio v. Hogan</i> , 2009 Mich. App. LEXIS 2331 (Mich. Ct. App., Nov. 10, 2009)	32
<i>McCabe v. Dawkins</i> , 97 N.C. App. 447 (1990)	32
<i>Schlomer v Perina</i> , 485 N.W.2d 399, 400 (Wis. 1992)	32

Other Authorities Cited

Pennsylvania R.A.P. 302(a)	25
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27	26
Uniform Condominium Act, 68 Pa.C.S. §§ 3101, <i>et seq.</i>	7
